
South East Region Cycle Speedway League Averages 2022
* Ever Present Minimum for proper average: 3 meets (2 for SE1), 10 rides. Restricted in italics

Great Blakenham HOME AWAY OVERALL
South East Div 1 M R P BP Av/R M R P BP Av/R M R 1sts 2nds 3rds 4ths Ex P BP TP Max Av/R

1 Josh Brooke 2 12 41 1 3.50 1 5 19 1 4.00 3 17 12 4 0 0 1 60 2 62 1 3.65
2 Adam Peck 3 17 55 6 3.59 1 6 20 1 3.50 4 23 9 11 3 0 0 75 7 82 3.57
3 Leon Mower 2 9 27 5 3.56 2 10 30 2 3.20 4 19 7 7 3 2 0 57 7 64 1 3.37
4 Jamie Chittock 2 8 22 3 3.13 3 16 49 4 3.31 5 24 8 9 5 2 0 71 7 78 3.25
5 Jonjo Slaughter 2 10 31 0 3.10 0 0 0 ## 2 10 6 1 1 2 0 31 0 31 1 3.10
6 Jason Ashford 2 9 24 4 3.11 3 15 40 1 2.73 5 24 8 5 6 5 0 64 5 69 2 2.88
7 Luke Harrison 3 14 37 4 2.93 2 10 25 2 2.70 5 24 6 5 10 3 0 62 6 68 2.83
8 Kristian Mitchell 2 8 20 2 2.75 1 6 11 0 1.83 3 14 4 1 3 6 0 31 2 33 2.36
9 Ethan Mitchell 1 5 5 0 1.00 2 11 17 0 1.55 3 16 0 2 2 12 0 22 0 22 1.38

Freddie Mower 0 0 0 ## 1 4 7 0 1.75 1 4 0 1 1 2 0 7 0 7 1.75
Lionel Cox 1 1 1 0 1.00 1 4 4 0 1.00 2 5 0 0 0 5 0 5 0 5 1.00
Phil Howells 0 0 0 ## 1 2 3 1 2.00 1 2 0 0 1 1 0 3 1 4 2.00
Leo Piggot 0 0 0 ## 1 2 4 0 2.00 1 2 0 1 0 1 0 4 0 4 2.00
Gavin Whitehouse 0 0 0 ## 1 3 3 0 1.00 1 3 0 0 0 3 0 3 0 3 1.00
Terry Ashford 0 0 0 ## 1 2 3 0 1.50 1 2 0 0 1 1 0 3 0 3 1.50
Sam Broom 1 2 2 0 1.00 0 0 0 ## 1 2 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 2 1.00
Bill Rhodes 1 1 2 0 2.00 0 0 0 ## 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 2 2.00

South East Div 2 M R P BP Av/R M R P BP Av/R M R 1sts 2nds 3rds 4ths Ex P BP TP Max Av/R
1 Jason Ashford 3 17 54 2 3.29 4 18 61 1 3.44 7 35 15 15 5 0 0 115 3 118 3.37
2 Bill Rhodes 3 16 43 3 2.88 2 11 23 1 2.18 5 27 1 11 14 1 0 66 4 70 2.59
3 Jasper Johnson 2 7 16 2 2.57 1 5 9 2 2.20 3 12 2 2 3 5 0 25 4 29 1 2.42
4 Freddie Mower 2 7 16 1 2.43 2 6 12 1 2.17 4 13 3 2 2 6 0 28 2 30 1 2.31
5 Gavin Whitehouse 4 18 38 1 2.17 4 18 36 2 2.11 8 36 1 5 25 5 0 74 3 77 2.14
6 Lee Johnson 1 6 16 0 2.67 2 9 16 0 1.78 3 15 2 3 5 5 0 32 0 32 2.13
7 Coben Ashford 3 14 23 2 1.79 3 14 24 1 1.79 6 28 2 4 7 13 2 47 3 50 1.79
8 Terry Ashford 4 19 33 3 1.89 2 8 9 1 1.25 6 27 0 4 7 16 0 42 4 46 1.70
9 Quinn Walters-Fuller 3 14 21 1 1.57 3 12 16 2 1.50 6 26 1 2 5 17 1 37 3 40 1.54

10 Lionel Cox 1 4 4 0 1.00 3 13 17 0 1.31 4 17 1 0 1 15 0 21 0 21 1.24
Leon Mower 1 5 9 1 2.00 1 6 21 0 3.50 2 11 3 4 2 2 0 30 1 31 2.82
Kristian Mitchell 1 5 20 0 4.00 0 0 0 ## 1 5 5 0 0 0 0 20 0 20 1 4.00
Josh Brooke 1 5 17 1 3.60 0 0 0 ## 1 5 2 3 0 0 0 17 1 18 3.60
Luke Harrison 0 0 0 ## 1 5 16 1 3.40 1 5 2 2 1 0 0 16 1 17 3.40
Ethan Mitchell 1 4 8 0 2.00 1 4 8 0 2.00 2 8 1 2 1 4 0 16 0 16 2.00
Jamie Chittock 0 0 0 ## 1 5 15 1 3.20 1 5 1 3 1 0 0 15 1 16 3.20
Logan Farber 1 4 4 0 1.00 1 6 9 1 1.67 2 10 0 0 3 7 0 13 1 14 1.40
Sam Broom 1 4 8 0 2.00 0 0 0 ## 1 4 0 1 2 1 0 8 0 8 2.00
Darren Mitchell 1 5 8 0 1.60 0 0 0 ## 1 5 0 1 1 3 0 8 0 8 1.60
Leo Piggot 0 0 0 ## 1 4 7 0 1.75 1 4 1 0 0 3 0 7 0 7 1.75
Freddie Fairs 1 1 2 1 3.00 0 0 0 ## 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 2 1 3 3.00

South East Youth M R P BP Av/R M R P BP Av/R M R 1sts 2nds 3rds 4ths Ex P BP TP Max Av/R
1 Coben Ashford 3 14 38 1 2.79 4 19 52 1 2.79 7 33 7 13 11 1 1 90 2 92 2.79
2 Quinn Walters-Fuller 3 14 30 2 2.29 4 19 50 3 2.79 7 33 6 9 11 7 0 80 5 85 2.58
3 Jasper Johnson 4 16 37 3 2.50 5 21 48 4 2.48 9 37 5 8 17 7 0 85 7 92 2.49
4 Freddie Mower 4 18 43 1 2.44 5 24 52 1 2.21 9 42 8 5 19 10 0 95 2 97 2.31
5 Harley Holder 3 10 25 0 2.50 1 4 7 0 1.75 4 14 1 6 3 4 0 32 0 32 2.29
6 Freddie Fairs 4 16 25 3 1.75 3 11 18 2 1.82 7 27 1 2 9 15 0 43 5 48 1.78
7 Hayden Mitchell 2 7 9 1 1.43 1 5 10 0 2.00 3 12 0 1 5 6 0 19 1 20 1.67
8 Leo Piggot 1 4 5 0 1.25 2 6 9 1 1.67 3 10 0 1 2 7 0 14 1 15 1.50

Logan Farber 1 4 13 0 3.25 1 4 13 0 3.25 2 8 3 4 1 0 0 26 0 26 3.25
Harry Holder 2 7 7 0 1.00 1 2 2 0 1.00 3 9 0 0 0 9 0 9 0 9 1.00
Ayla Peck 1 3 3 1 1.33 0 0 0 ## 1 3 0 0 1 1 1 3 1 4 1.33

Combined M R P BP Av/R M R P BP Av/R M R 1sts 2nds 3rds 4ths Ex P BP TP Max Av/R
1 Josh Brooke 3 17 58 2 3.53 1 5 19 1 4.00 4 22 14 7 0 0 1 77 3 80 1 3.64
2 Adam Peck 3 17 55 6 3.59 1 6 20 1 3.50 4 23 9 11 3 0 0 75 7 82 0 3.57
3 Jamie Chittock 2 8 22 3 3.13 4 21 64 5 3.29 6 29 9 12 6 2 0 86 8 94 0 3.24
4 Jason Ashford 5 26 78 6 3.23 7 33 101 2 3.12 12 59 23 20 11 5 0 179 8 187 2 3.17
5 Leon Mower 3 14 36 6 3.00 3 16 51 2 3.31 6 30 10 11 5 4 0 87 8 95 1 3.17
6 Luke Harrison 3 14 37 4 2.93 3 15 41 3 2.93 6 29 8 7 11 3 0 78 7 85 0 2.93
7 Kristian Mitchell 3 13 40 2 3.23 1 6 11 0 1.83 4 19 9 1 3 6 0 51 2 53 1 2.79
8 Bill Rhodes 4 17 45 3 2.82 2 11 23 1 2.18 6 28 1 11 15 1 0 68 4 72 0 2.57
9 Jasper Johnson 6 23 53 5 2.52 6 26 57 6 2.42 12 49 7 10 20 12 0 110 11 121 1 2.47

10 Coben Ashford 6 28 61 3 2.29 7 33 76 2 2.36 13 61 9 17 18 14 3 137 5 142 0 2.33
11 Harley Holder 3 10 25 0 2.50 1 4 7 0 1.75 4 14 1 6 3 4 0 32 0 32 0 2.29
12 Freddie Mower 6 25 59 2 2.44 8 34 71 2 2.15 14 59 11 8 22 18 0 130 4 134 1 2.27
13 Logan Farber 2 8 17 0 2.13 2 10 22 1 2.30 4 18 3 4 4 7 0 39 1 40 0 2.22
14 Lee Johnson 1 6 16 0 2.67 2 9 16 0 1.78 3 15 2 3 5 5 0 32 0 32 0 2.13
15 Quinn Walters-Fuller 6 28 51 3 1.93 7 31 66 5 2.29 13 59 7 11 16 24 1 117 8 125 0 2.12
16 Gavin Whitehouse 4 18 38 1 2.17 5 21 39 2 1.95 9 39 1 5 25 8 0 77 3 80 0 2.05
17 Freddie Fairs 5 17 27 4 1.82 3 11 18 2 1.82 8 28 1 2 10 15 0 45 6 51 0 1.82
18 Terry Ashford 4 19 33 3 1.89 3 10 12 1 1.30 7 29 0 4 8 17 0 45 4 49 0 1.69
19 Hayden Mitchell 2 7 9 1 1.43 1 5 10 0 2.00 3 12 0 1 5 6 0 19 1 20 0 1.67
20 Leo Piggot 1 4 5 0 1.25 4 12 20 1 1.75 5 16 1 2 2 11 0 25 1 26 0 1.63
21 Ethan Mitchell 2 9 13 0 1.44 3 15 25 0 1.67 5 24 1 4 3 16 0 38 0 38 0 1.58
22 Lionel Cox 2 5 5 0 1.00 4 17 21 0 1.24 6 22 1 0 1 20 0 26 0 26 0 1.18

Jonjo Slaughter 2 10 31 0 3.10 0 0 0 0 ## 2 10 6 1 1 2 0 31 0 31 1 3.10
Sam Broom 2 6 10 0 1.67 0 0 0 0 ## 2 6 0 1 2 3 0 10 0 10 0 1.67
Harry Holder 2 7 7 0 1.00 1 2 2 0 1.00 3 9 0 0 0 9 0 9 0 9 0 1.00
Darren Mitchell 1 5 8 0 1.60 0 0 0 0 ## 1 5 0 1 1 3 0 8 0 8 0 1.60
Phil Howells 0 0 0 0 ## 1 2 3 1 2.00 1 2 0 0 1 1 0 3 1 4 0 2.00
Ayla Peck 1 3 3 1 1.33 0 0 0 0 ## 1 3 0 0 1 1 1 3 1 4 0 1.33



Hellingly Lions HOME AWAY OVERALL
South East Div 2 M R P BP Av/R M R P BP Av/R M R 1sts 2nds 3rds 4ths Ex P BP TP Max Av/R

1 Neil Hollebon* 5 22 84 3 3.95 5 25 85 1 3.44 10 47 35 7 3 2 0 169 4 173 4 3.68
2 Martyn Hollebon 4 19 50 8 3.05 5 25 63 6 2.76 9 44 8 14 17 5 0 113 14 127 2.89
3 Barrie Geer* 5 22 60 6 3.00 5 24 47 7 2.25 10 46 5 16 15 9 1 107 13 120 2.61
4 Eddy Ridley 5 22 54 6 2.73 4 18 41 3 2.44 9 40 5 13 15 6 1 95 9 104 2.60
5 Chris Geer 3 16 40 2 2.63 5 25 57 6 2.52 8 41 7 13 11 8 2 97 8 105 2.56
6 Paul Edwards 5 14 28 5 2.36 3 5 12 2 2.80 8 19 1 6 6 6 0 40 7 47 1 2.47
7 Kai Lopez-Davis 3 16 42 0 2.63 5 25 49 3 2.08 8 41 6 11 10 14 0 91 3 94 2.29
8 Harry Sefton 4 17 32 3 2.06 4 12 24 1 2.08 8 29 4 2 11 12 0 56 4 60 2.07

Jim Cox 1 5 12 0 2.40 0 0 0 ## 1 5 1 2 0 2 0 12 0 12 2.40
Dylan Geer 1 4 9 0 2.25 0 0 0 ## 1 4 1 1 0 2 0 9 0 9 2.25
Oliver Mintern 1 3 6 0 2.00 1 1 1 0 1.00 2 4 1 0 0 3 0 7 0 7 1.75

South East Youth M R P BP Av/R M R P BP Av/R M R 1sts 2nds 3rds 4ths Ex P BP TP Max Av/R
1 Kai Lopez-Davis 4 16 49 4 3.31 5 21 75 0 3.57 9 37 18 16 2 0 1 124 4 128 2 3.46
2 Oliver Mintern 6 24 67 9 3.17 4 17 52 2 3.18 10 41 17 8 11 5 0 119 11 130 3 3.17
3 Paul Edwards 5 23 64 8 3.13 6 23 62 6 2.96 11 46 5 30 5 6 0 126 14 140 2 3.04
4 Harry Sefton 5 22 65 5 3.18 6 26 68 8 2.92 11 48 9 21 16 2 0 133 13 146 2 3.04
5 Harry Ridley 5 19 51 9 3.16 4 18 43 4 2.61 9 37 9 9 12 7 0 94 13 107 2 2.89
6 Dylan Geer* 6 21 54 4 2.76 6 24 51 7 2.42 12 45 8 11 14 12 0 105 11 116 2 2.58
7 Sam Ridley* 6 21 49 4 2.52 6 21 39 9 2.29 12 42 4 7 20 11 0 88 13 101 1 2.40
8 Alfie Ellis 3 5 11 2 2.60 2 4 6 2 2.00 5 9 1 0 5 3 0 17 4 21 1 2.33

Oscar Mandry 2 7 12 2 2.00 0 0 0 ## 2 7 0 2 1 4 0 12 2 14 2.00
Milo Watts 1 4 6 1 1.75 0 0 0 ## 1 4 0 0 2 2 0 6 1 7 1.75
Eleisha Unknown 0 0 0 ## 1 2 4 1 2.50 1 2 0 0 2 0 0 4 1 5 2.50
Oscar Watts 1 2 3 1 2.00 0 0 0 ## 1 2 0 0 1 1 0 3 1 4 2.00

Combined M R P BP Av/R M R P BP Av/R M R 1sts 2nds 3rds 4ths Ex P BP TP Max Av/R
1 Neil Hollebon* 5 22 84 3 3.95 5 25 85 1 3.44 10 47 35 7 3 2 0 169 4 173 4 3.68
2 Oliver Mintern 7 27 73 9 3.04 5 18 53 2 3.06 12 45 18 8 11 8 0 126 11 137 3 3.04
3 Harry Ridley 5 19 51 9 3.16 4 18 43 4 2.61 9 37 9 9 12 7 0 94 13 107 2 2.89
4 Martyn Hollebon 4 19 50 8 3.05 5 25 63 6 2.76 9 44 8 14 17 5 0 113 14 127 0 2.89
5 Paul Edwards 10 37 92 13 2.84 9 28 74 8 2.93 19 65 6 36 11 12 0 166 21 187 3 2.88
6 Kai Lopez-Davis 7 32 91 4 2.97 10 46 124 3 2.76 17 78 24 27 12 14 1 215 7 222 2 2.85
7 Harry Sefton 9 39 97 8 2.69 10 38 92 9 2.66 19 77 13 23 27 14 0 189 17 206 2 2.68
8 Barrie Geer* 5 22 60 6 3.00 5 24 47 7 2.25 10 46 5 16 15 9 1 107 13 120 0 2.61
9 Eddy Ridley 5 22 54 6 2.73 4 18 41 3 2.44 9 40 5 13 15 6 1 95 9 104 0 2.60

10 Issac Sailins-Westwood 3 16 40 2 2.63 5 25 57 6 2.52 8 41 7 13 11 8 2 97 8 105 0 2.56
11 Dylan Geer 7 25 63 4 2.68 6 24 51 7 2.42 13 49 9 12 14 14 0 114 11 125 2 2.55
12 Sam Ridley 6 21 49 4 2.52 6 21 39 9 2.29 12 42 4 7 20 11 0 88 13 101 1 2.40
13 Alfie Ellis 3 5 11 2 2.60 2 4 6 2 2.00 5 9 1 0 5 3 0 17 4 21 1 2.33

Oscar Mandry 2 7 12 2 2.00 0 0 0 0 ## 2 7 0 2 1 4 0 12 2 14 0 2.00
Jim Cox 1 5 12 0 2.40 0 0 0 0 ## 1 5 1 2 0 2 0 12 0 12 0 2.40
Milo Watts 1 4 6 1 1.75 0 0 0 0 ## 1 4 0 0 2 2 0 6 1 7 0 1.75
Eleisha Unknown 0 0 0 0 ## 1 2 4 1 2.50 1 2 0 0 2 0 0 4 1 5 0 2.50
Oscar Watts 1 2 3 1 2.00 0 0 0 0 ## 1 2 0 0 1 1 0 3 1 4 0 2.00



Hethersett Hawks HOME AWAY OVERALL
South East Div 2 M R P BP Av/R M R P BP Av/R M R 1sts 2nds 3rds 4ths Ex P BP TP Max Av/R

1 Leigh Cossey 0 0 0 ## 3 16 53 3 3.50 3 16 7 7 2 0 0 53 3 56 3.50
2 Harley Hamill 5 26 74 10 3.23 1 5 13 4 3.40 6 31 7 13 9 2 0 87 14 101 3.26
3 Mason Martin 5 25 84 1 3.40 4 21 62 0 2.95 9 46 26 9 6 3 2 146 1 147 3 3.20
4 Daniel Martin 1 6 18 0 3.00 2 10 30 0 3.00 3 16 7 5 2 1 1 48 0 48 3.00
5 Paul Delaiche 5 27 77 4 3.00 4 20 54 2 2.80 9 47 16 13 11 6 1 131 6 137 2.91
6 Glyn Morgan 3 15 36 5 2.73 2 10 25 5 3.00 5 25 7 5 7 4 2 61 10 71 2.84
7 Aiesha Musa 2 6 18 1 3.17 2 6 13 0 2.17 4 12 4 2 3 3 0 31 1 32 2.67
8 Dave Martin 4 18 42 5 2.61 4 17 35 6 2.41 8 35 2 10 17 5 1 77 11 88 2 2.51
9 Lola Martin 1 3 5 0 1.67 3 9 19 0 2.11 4 12 2 2 2 6 0 24 0 24 2.00

10 Nigel Longlands 0 0 0 ## 3 15 20 3 1.53 3 15 0 1 3 11 0 20 3 23 1.53
Ben Collins 2 8 22 2 3.00 0 0 0 ## 2 8 3 2 1 2 0 22 2 24 1 3.00
George Larter-Dixon 2 10 20 1 2.10 0 0 0 ## 2 10 2 1 2 5 0 20 1 21 2.10
Michael Gunn 1 5 17 1 3.60 0 0 0 ## 1 5 3 1 1 0 0 17 1 18 3.60
Rod Burke 0 0 0 ## 2 8 14 1 1.88 2 8 1 1 1 5 0 14 1 15 1.88
Harrison Bacon 0 0 0 ## 1 5 14 1 3.00 1 5 1 2 2 0 0 14 1 15 3.00
Rob Silver 0 0 0 ## 1 5 14 0 2.80 1 5 1 2 2 0 0 14 0 14 2.80
Charlie Lyth 1 6 10 1 1.83 0 0 0 ## 1 6 0 1 2 3 0 10 1 11 1.83
Oscar Copeland 0 0 0 ## 2 4 5 0 1.25 2 4 0 0 1 3 0 5 0 5 1.25
Amelia Dodson 1 3 5 0 1.67 0 0 0 ## 1 3 0 0 2 1 0 5 0 5 1.67
Katie Adams 0 0 0 ## 1 4 4 0 1.00 1 4 0 0 0 4 0 4 0 4 1.00
Will Clarke 0 0 0 ## 1 3 4 0 1.33 1 3 0 0 1 2 0 4 0 4 1.33
R Carman 1 2 2 0 1.00 0 0 0 ## 1 2 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 2 1.00
Austin Brailey 0 0 0 ## 1 1 1 0 1.00 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 1.00
Jamal Musa 0 0 0 ## 1 1 1 0 1.00 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 1.00

South East Youth M R P BP Av/R M R P BP Av/R M R 1sts 2nds 3rds 4ths Ex P BP TP Max Av/R
1 Mason Martin 3 14 48 6 3.86 3 12 46 0 3.83 6 26 18 6 2 0 0 94 6 100 3 3.85
2 Aiesha Musa 6 24 70 4 3.08 5 22 61 2 2.86 11 46 16 10 17 3 0 131 6 137 1 2.98
3 Matthew Sidell 1 3 6 1 2.33 3 12 34 0 2.83 4 15 5 3 4 3 0 40 1 41 2.73
4 Luca El Labany 6 24 62 7 2.88 5 21 51 1 2.48 11 45 7 14 19 5 0 113 8 121 1 2.69
5 Ronnie Harding 2 7 17 2 2.71 1 5 9 1 2.00 3 12 2 2 4 4 0 26 3 29 2.42
6 Will Clarke 5 15 30 3 2.20 3 12 31 1 2.67 8 27 3 8 9 7 0 61 4 65 2.41
7 Jamal Musa 0 0 0 ## 3 10 20 3 2.30 3 10 2 0 4 4 0 20 3 23 2.30
8 Lola Martin 6 23 51 5 2.43 5 21 37 3 1.90 11 44 3 7 21 13 0 88 8 96 2.18
9 Austin Brailey 3 12 23 1 2.00 5 16 26 3 1.81 8 28 2 5 5 16 0 49 4 53 1.89

10 Amelia Dodson 4 13 24 2 2.00 1 3 3 0 1.00 5 16 0 4 3 9 0 27 2 29 1.81
11 Nyla El Labany 1 4 4 0 1.00 2 8 13 1 1.75 3 12 0 2 1 9 0 17 1 18 1.50
12 Oscar Copeland 3 6 8 0 1.33 5 18 25 2 1.50 8 24 0 2 5 17 0 33 2 35 1.46

George Larter-Dixon 2 10 33 4 3.70 0 0 0 ## 2 10 5 3 2 0 0 33 4 37 3.70
Arlo Davies 1 5 14 0 2.80 0 0 0 ## 1 5 1 2 2 0 0 14 0 14 2.80
Sasha Unknown 0 0 0 ## 1 4 8 1 2.25 1 4 0 1 2 1 0 8 1 9 2.25
Oyza Mathew 1 3 9 0 3.00 0 0 0 ## 1 3 2 0 0 1 0 9 0 9 3.00
Thalia Silver 0 0 0 ## 1 4 5 0 1.25 1 4 0 0 1 3 0 5 0 5 1.25

Combined M R P BP Av/R M R P BP Av/R M R 1sts 2nds 3rds 4ths Ex P BP TP Max Av/R
1 Leigh Cossey 0 0 0 0 ## 3 16 53 3 3.50 3 16 7 7 2 0 0 53 3 56 0 3.50
2 Mason Martin 8 39 132 7 3.56 7 33 108 0 3.27 15 72 44 15 8 3 2 240 7 247 6 3.43
3 Harley Hamill 5 26 74 10 3.23 1 5 13 4 3.40 6 31 7 13 9 2 0 87 14 101 0 3.26
4 Daniel Martin 1 6 18 0 3.00 2 10 30 0 3.00 3 16 7 5 2 1 1 48 0 48 0 3.00
5 Paul Delaiche 5 27 77 4 3.00 4 20 54 2 2.80 9 47 16 13 11 6 1 131 6 137 0 2.91
6 Aiesha Musa 8 30 88 5 3.10 7 28 74 2 2.71 15 58 20 12 20 6 0 162 7 169 1 2.91
7 George Larter-Dixon 4 20 53 5 2.90 0 0 0 0 ## 4 20 7 4 4 5 0 53 5 58 0 2.90
8 Glyn Morgan 3 15 36 5 2.73 2 10 25 5 3.00 5 25 7 5 7 4 2 61 10 71 0 2.84
9 Matthew Sidell 1 3 6 1 2.33 3 12 34 0 2.83 4 15 5 3 4 3 0 40 1 41 0 2.73

10 Luca El Labany 6 24 62 7 2.88 5 21 51 1 2.48 11 45 7 14 19 5 0 113 8 121 1 2.69
11 Dave Martin 4 18 42 5 2.61 4 17 35 6 2.41 8 35 2 10 17 5 1 77 11 88 2 2.51
12 Ronnie Harding 2 7 17 2 2.71 1 5 9 1 2.00 3 12 2 2 4 4 0 26 3 29 0 2.42
13 Will Clarke 5 15 30 3 2.20 4 15 35 1 2.40 9 30 3 8 10 9 0 65 4 69 0 2.30
14 Jamal Musa 0 0 0 0 ## 4 11 21 3 2.18 4 11 2 0 4 5 0 21 3 24 0 2.18
15 Lola Martin 7 26 56 5 2.35 8 30 56 3 1.97 15 56 5 9 23 19 0 112 8 120 0 2.14
16 Austin Brailey 3 12 23 1 2.00 6 17 27 3 1.76 9 29 2 5 5 17 0 50 4 54 0 1.86
17 Amelia Dodson 5 16 29 2 1.94 1 3 3 0 1.00 6 19 0 4 5 10 0 32 2 34 0 1.79
18 Nigel Longlands 0 0 0 0 ## 3 15 20 3 1.53 3 15 0 1 3 11 0 20 3 23 0 1.53
19 Nyla El Labany 1 4 4 0 1.00 2 8 13 1 1.75 3 12 0 2 1 9 0 17 1 18 0 1.50
20 Oscar Copeland 3 6 8 0 1.33 7 22 30 2 1.45 10 28 0 2 6 20 0 38 2 40 0 1.43

Ben Collins 2 8 22 2 3.00 0 0 0 0 ## 2 8 3 2 1 2 0 22 2 24 1 3.00
Michael Gunn 1 5 17 1 3.60 0 0 0 0 ## 1 5 3 1 1 0 0 17 1 18 0 3.60
Rod Burke 0 0 0 0 ## 2 8 14 1 1.88 2 8 1 1 1 5 0 14 1 15 0 1.88
Harrison Bacon 0 0 0 0 ## 1 5 14 1 3.00 1 5 1 2 2 0 0 14 1 15 0 3.00
Arlo Davies 1 5 14 0 2.80 0 0 0 0 ## 1 5 1 2 2 0 0 14 0 14 0 2.80
Rob Silver 0 0 0 0 ## 1 5 14 0 2.80 1 5 1 2 2 0 0 14 0 14 0 2.80
Charlie Lyth 1 6 10 1 1.83 0 0 0 0 ## 1 6 0 1 2 3 0 10 1 11 0 1.83
Sasha Unknown 0 0 0 0 ## 1 4 8 1 2.25 1 4 0 1 2 1 0 8 1 9 0 2.25
Oyza Mathew 1 3 9 0 3.00 0 0 0 0 ## 1 3 2 0 0 1 0 9 0 9 0 3.00
Thalia Silver 0 0 0 0 ## 1 4 5 0 1.25 1 4 0 0 1 3 0 5 0 5 0 1.25
Katie Adams 0 0 0 0 ## 1 4 4 0 1.00 1 4 0 0 0 4 0 4 0 4 0 1.00
R Carman 1 2 2 0 1.00 0 0 0 0 ## 1 2 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 1.00



Ipswich Eagles HOME AWAY OVERALL
South East Div 1 M R P BP Av/R M R P BP Av/R M R 1sts 2nds 3rds 4ths Ex P BP TP Max Av/R

1 Matt Hill 1 4 14 2 4.00 2 10 35 5 4.00 3 14 7 7 0 0 0 49 7 56 3 4.00
2 Ashley Hill* 3 12 43 4 3.92 3 17 63 3 3.88 6 29 19 10 0 0 0 106 7 113 4 3.90
3 Lewis Brinkhoff 3 11 40 4 4.00 2 11 35 5 3.64 5 22 11 9 2 0 0 75 9 84 4 3.82
4 Ben Clarke* 3 15 55 4 3.93 3 17 56 4 3.53 6 32 18 12 1 1 0 111 8 119 3 3.72
5 James Porter* 3 16 37 3 2.50 3 14 45 5 3.57 6 30 10 8 7 4 1 82 8 90 2 3.00
6 Kai Gowers* 3 11 27 2 2.64 3 4 6 0 1.50 6 15 4 2 4 3 2 33 2 35 2.33
7 Owen Wells* 3 12 28 3 2.58 3 11 18 1 1.73 6 23 4 4 3 12 0 46 4 50 2.17
8 Fraser Harris* 3 11 25 3 2.55 3 9 13 0 1.44 6 20 2 0 12 6 0 38 3 41 2.05

Luke Dunningham 1 4 16 0 4.00 2 3 7 1 2.67 3 7 5 0 1 1 0 23 1 24 1 3.43
South East Div 2 M R P BP Av/R M R P BP Av/R M R 1sts 2nds 3rds 4ths Ex P BP TP Max Av/R

1 Fraser Harris* 5 26 73 8 3.12 5 29 92 7 3.41 10 55 21 16 15 3 0 165 15 180 3.27
2 Owen Wells 5 28 78 10 3.14 4 22 65 9 3.36 9 50 15 16 16 3 0 143 19 162 3.24
3 Kai Gowers 4 20 60 3 3.15 5 24 70 2 3.00 9 44 21 9 6 7 1 130 5 135 1 3.07
4 Luke Dunningham 4 22 60 2 2.82 3 16 50 3 3.31 7 38 15 11 5 7 0 110 5 115 3.03
5 Detlan Baker 2 8 14 0 1.75 4 20 46 3 2.45 6 28 3 7 9 9 0 60 3 63 2.25
6 Mitchell Baker 4 13 25 1 2.00 5 19 34 2 1.89 9 32 4 5 5 18 0 59 3 62 1.94
7 Fynley Myall 3 8 10 0 1.25 4 21 31 0 1.48 7 29 1 3 3 22 0 41 0 41 1.41

Ben Clarke 2 9 31 3 3.78 0 0 0 ## 2 9 5 3 1 0 0 31 3 34 1 3.78
Matt Hill 1 5 19 1 4.00 0 0 0 ## 1 5 4 1 0 0 0 19 1 20 1 4.00
Charlie-J Herbert 1 4 6 0 1.50 1 4 9 0 2.25 2 8 0 3 1 4 0 15 0 15 1.88
Emil Gowers 1 4 13 0 3.25 0 0 0 ## 1 4 2 1 1 0 0 13 0 13 3.25
Maisie Baker 1 4 8 1 2.25 0 0 0 ## 1 4 0 1 2 1 0 8 1 9 2.25
Chloe Pearce 1 3 5 0 1.67 0 0 0 ## 1 3 0 1 0 2 0 5 0 5 1.67

South East Youth M R P BP Av/R M R P BP Av/R M R 1sts 2nds 3rds 4ths Ex P BP TP Max Av/R
1 Kai Gowers 5 19 60 5 3.42 3 12 43 3 3.83 8 31 17 7 7 0 0 103 8 111 2 3.58
2 Detlan Baker 3 9 26 5 3.44 5 21 67 3 3.33 8 30 12 9 9 0 0 93 8 101 2 3.37
3 Mitchell Baker 5 20 59 4 3.15 6 26 69 9 3.00 11 46 14 11 18 3 0 128 13 141 2 3.07
4 Emil Gowers 6 20 59 2 3.05 5 17 45 2 2.76 11 37 10 15 7 5 0 104 4 108 2 2.92
5 Leo Greening 5 18 46 2 2.67 2 7 17 1 2.57 7 25 4 9 8 4 0 63 3 66 1 2.64
6 Maisie Baker 5 17 42 5 2.76 4 14 30 2 2.29 9 31 6 6 12 6 1 72 7 79 1 2.55
7 Fynley Myall 4 20 37 5 2.10 6 25 56 5 2.44 10 45 2 14 15 13 1 93 10 103 2.29
8 Oscar Myall 4 14 19 2 1.50 6 22 35 4 1.77 10 36 1 5 6 23 1 54 6 60 1.67
9 Faustas Katleunas 6 15 24 0 1.60 4 12 18 0 1.50 10 27 3 2 2 20 0 42 0 42 1.56

Keaton Ripper 1 3 7 3 3.33 0 0 0 ## 1 3 0 1 2 0 0 7 3 10 3.33
Combined M R P BP Av/R M R P BP Av/R M R 1sts 2nds 3rds 4ths Ex P BP TP Max Av/R

1 Matt Hill 2 9 33 3 4.00 2 10 35 5 4.00 4 19 11 8 0 0 0 68 8 76 4 4.00
2 Ashley Hill* 3 12 43 4 3.92 3 17 63 3 3.88 6 29 19 10 0 0 0 106 7 113 4 3.90
3 Lewis Brinkhoff 3 11 40 4 4.00 2 11 35 5 3.64 5 22 11 9 2 0 0 75 9 84 4 3.82
4 Ben Clarke* 5 24 86 7 3.88 3 17 56 4 3.53 8 41 23 15 2 1 0 142 11 153 4 3.73
5 Kai Gowers 12 50 147 10 3.14 11 40 119 5 3.10 23 90 42 18 17 10 3 266 15 281 3 3.12
6 Luke Dunningham 5 26 76 2 3.00 5 19 57 4 3.21 10 45 20 11 6 8 0 133 6 139 1 3.09
7 James Porter* 3 16 37 3 2.50 3 14 45 5 3.57 6 30 10 8 7 4 1 82 8 90 2 3.00
8 Emil Gowers 7 24 72 2 3.08 5 17 45 2 2.76 12 41 12 16 8 5 0 117 4 121 2 2.95
9 Fraser Harris* 8 37 98 11 2.95 8 38 105 7 2.95 16 75 23 16 27 9 0 203 18 221 0 2.95

10 Owen Wells 8 40 106 13 2.98 7 33 83 10 2.82 15 73 19 20 19 15 0 189 23 212 0 2.90
11 Detlan Baker 5 17 40 5 2.65 9 41 113 6 2.90 14 58 15 16 18 9 0 153 11 164 2 2.83
12 Leo Greening 5 18 46 2 2.67 2 7 17 1 2.57 7 25 4 9 8 4 0 63 3 66 1 2.64
13 Mitchell Baker 9 33 84 5 2.70 11 45 103 11 2.53 20 78 18 16 23 21 0 187 16 203 2 2.60
14 Maisie Baker 6 21 50 6 2.67 4 14 30 2 2.29 10 35 6 7 14 7 1 80 8 88 1 2.51
15 Fynley Myall 7 28 47 5 1.86 10 46 87 5 2.00 17 74 3 17 18 35 1 134 10 144 0 1.95
16 Oscar Myall 4 14 19 2 1.50 6 22 35 4 1.77 10 36 1 5 6 23 1 54 6 60 0 1.67
17 Faustas Katleunas 6 15 24 0 1.60 4 12 18 0 1.50 10 27 3 2 2 20 0 42 0 42 0 1.56

Charlie-J Herbert 1 4 6 0 1.50 1 4 9 0 2.25 2 8 0 3 1 4 0 15 0 15 0 1.88
Keaton Ripper 1 3 7 3 3.33 0 0 0 0 ## 1 3 0 1 2 0 0 7 3 10 0 3.33
Chloe Pearce 1 3 5 0 1.67 0 0 0 0 ## 1 3 0 1 0 2 0 5 0 5 0 1.67



Kesgrave Panthers HOME AWAY OVERALL
South East Div 1 M R P BP Av/R M R P BP Av/R M R 1sts 2nds 3rds 4ths Ex P BP TP Max Av/R

1 Noah Woodhouse 3 17 55 2 3.35 2 12 41 1 3.50 5 29 15 8 6 0 0 96 3 99 1 3.41
2 Charlie Parr* 3 15 43 4 3.13 3 15 40 1 2.73 6 30 8 10 9 3 0 83 5 88 1 2.93
3 Torsten Jolly* 3 17 40 4 2.59 3 18 41 7 2.67 6 35 6 5 18 6 0 81 11 92 2.63
4 Ryker Jolly* 3 15 31 0 2.07 3 14 36 1 2.64 6 29 6 9 2 12 0 67 1 68 1 2.34
5 Gary Brown* 3 12 21 2 1.92 3 13 27 1 2.15 6 25 2 4 9 10 0 48 3 51 2.04
6 Harvey Shumake 2 2 5 0 2.50 2 5 8 1 1.80 4 7 1 0 3 3 0 13 1 14 1 2.00
7 Ray Pyke 3 10 16 1 1.70 1 4 5 0 1.25 4 14 0 2 3 9 0 21 1 22 1.57

Charlie Beeton 1 4 8 1 2.25 1 5 13 3 3.20 2 9 0 4 4 1 0 21 4 25 2.78
Luca Woodhouse 2 4 8 1 2.25 1 2 4 0 2.00 3 6 0 1 4 1 0 12 1 13 2.17
Nathan Harris 0 0 0 ## 1 3 4 1 1.67 1 3 0 0 1 2 0 4 1 5 1.67
Steve Hammond 0 0 0 ## 2 4 4 0 1.00 2 4 0 0 0 4 0 4 0 4 1.00
Oscar Hammond 0 0 0 ## 1 1 1 0 1.00 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 1.00

South East Div 2 M R P BP Av/R M R P BP Av/R M R 1sts 2nds 3rds 4ths Ex P BP TP Max Av/R
1 Charlie Parr* 5 24 86 5 3.79 5 26 87 8 3.65 10 50 29 16 4 1 0 173 13 186 4 3.72
2 Charlie Beeton 3 14 42 6 3.43 2 10 32 3 3.50 5 24 9 10 3 2 0 74 9 83 1 3.46
3 Ryker Jolly* 5 23 77 7 3.65 5 26 76 8 3.23 10 49 23 13 10 2 1 153 15 168 1 3.43
4 Gary Brown* 5 21 63 9 3.43 5 25 78 3 3.24 10 46 18 15 11 2 0 141 12 153 1 3.33
5 Luca Woodhouse 4 9 29 4 3.67 2 8 20 1 2.63 6 17 5 6 5 1 0 49 5 54 1 3.18
6 Torsten Jolly 1 4 8 3 2.75 2 11 28 4 2.91 3 15 2 6 4 2 1 36 7 43 2.87
7 Harvey Shumake 4 8 23 1 3.00 4 21 45 5 2.38 8 29 5 8 9 6 1 68 6 74 2.55
8 Ray Pyke 2 8 21 2 2.88 1 5 9 1 2.00 3 13 2 3 5 3 0 30 3 33 2.54
9 Nathan Harris 5 17 45 1 2.71 2 6 12 0 2.00 7 23 8 3 5 6 1 57 1 58 1 2.52

10 Steve Hammond* 5 17 35 2 2.18 5 16 33 2 2.19 10 33 5 4 12 12 0 68 4 72 2.18
Noah Woodhouse 1 5 19 0 3.80 0 0 0 ## 1 5 4 1 0 0 0 19 0 19 3.80
Oscar Hammond 2 3 5 2 2.33 1 2 5 1 3.00 3 5 0 1 3 1 0 10 3 13 2.60
Phoebe Hammond 1 2 5 0 2.50 1 2 5 0 2.50 2 4 1 1 1 1 0 10 0 10 2.50
Jody Howard 1 4 6 0 1.50 1 2 2 0 1.00 2 6 0 1 0 5 0 8 0 8 1.33
Lily Parr 1 1 2 1 3.00 0 0 0 ## 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 2 1 3 3.00

South East Youth Panthers M R P BP Av/R M R P BP Av/R M R 1sts 2nds 3rds 4ths Ex P BP TP Max Av/R
1 Amberly Gant 5 20 67 6 3.65 4 18 57 3 3.33 9 38 22 8 5 2 1 124 9 133 4 3.50
2 Ella Case 5 20 58 9 3.35 5 22 64 11 3.41 10 42 7 25 9 1 0 122 20 142 2 3.38
3 Connor Jarrett* 6 28 84 13 3.46 6 25 65 15 3.20 12 53 10 24 18 1 0 149 28 177 1 3.34
4 Demi-Blu Harris* 6 24 70 7 3.21 6 27 86 4 3.33 12 51 18 21 9 3 0 156 11 167 3.27
5 Charlie Parr 2 2 6 2 4.00 4 15 42 2 2.93 6 17 7 4 2 4 0 48 4 52 3 3.06
6 Isaac Powling 6 25 70 6 3.04 5 24 67 3 2.92 11 49 22 5 12 10 0 137 9 146 1 2.98
7 Charlie Spurgeon* 6 25 68 6 2.96 6 26 55 8 2.42 12 51 8 16 16 11 0 123 14 137 2 2.69
8 Theo Case 2 5 12 3 3.00 3 6 9 0 1.50 5 11 1 2 3 5 0 21 3 24 1 2.18

Lincoln Powling 1 3 8 2 3.33 1 4 13 2 3.75 2 7 2 3 2 0 0 21 4 25 3.57
Oliver Spurgeon 1 2 1 0 0.50 1 3 11 1 4.00 2 5 2 1 0 1 1 12 1 13 1 2.60
Noah Woodhouse 1 1 4 0 4.00 0 0 0 ## 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 4 0 4 1 4.00
Alana Beatty 1 1 3 0 3.00 0 0 0 ## 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 3 0 3 3.00

South East Youth Pumas M R P BP Av/R M R P BP Av/R M R 1sts 2nds 3rds 4ths Ex P BP TP Max Av/R
1 Torsten Jolly 6 15 53 3 3.73 5 22 77 3 3.64 11 37 25 6 6 0 0 130 6 136 6 3.68
2 Luca Woodhouse 6 24 79 7 3.58 3 14 45 3 3.43 9 38 19 13 3 3 0 124 10 134 1 3.53
3 Ryker Jolly* 6 21 64 9 3.48 6 23 75 8 3.57 12 44 16 22 3.5 3 0 139 17 155 5 3.52
4 Harvey Shumake 6 24 80 7 3.63 5 19 55 7 3.26 11 43 18 17 4 4 0 135 14 149 3 3.47
5 Lily Parr 3 12 38 3 3.42 4 15 46 2 3.20 7 27 15 5 2 5 0 84 5 89 1 3.30
6 Oscar Hammond 4 16 47 6 3.31 3 14 33 4 2.57 7 30 10 5.5 8.5 6 0 79.5 9.5 89 2.97
7 Tom Parr 0 0 0 ## 3 11 19 0 1.73 3 11 1 1 3 6 0 19 0 19 1.73
8 Caiden Rawlings 5 23 33 2 1.52 3 14 22 0 1.57 8 37 1 3 9 24 0 55 2 57 1.54
9 Archie Rawlings 2 9 11 0 1.22 1 5 6 1 1.40 3 14 0 1 1 12 0 17 1 18 1.29

Charlie Beeton 2 6 21 2 3.83 1 3 10 2 4.00 3 9 5 3 1 0 0 31 4 35 2 3.89
Oli Edmunds 1 4 14 0 3.50 1 4 14 0 3.50 2 8 5 2 1 0 0 28 0 28 3.50
Honey Tye 0 0 0 ## 1 4 4 0 1.00 1 4 0 0 0 4 0 4 0 4 1.00
Casey Harris 0 0 0 ## 1 4 4 0 1.00 1 4 0 0 0 4 0 4 0 4 1.00
Brody Harris 1 2 2 0 1.00 0 0 0 ## 1 2 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 2 1.00



Combined M R P BP Av/R M R P BP Av/R M R 1sts 2nds 3rds 4ths Ex P BP TP Max Av/R
1 Amberly Gant 5 20 67 6 3.65 4 18 57 3 3.33 9 38 22 8 5 2 1 124 9 133 4 3.50
2 Noah Woodhouse 5 23 78 2 3.48 2 12 41 1 3.50 7 35 20 9 6 0 0 119 3 122 2 3.49
3 Charlie Beeton 6 24 71 9 3.33 4 18 55 8 3.50 10 42 14 17 8 3 0 126 17 143 3 3.40
4 Ella Case 5 20 58 9 3.35 5 22 64 11 3.41 10 42 7 25 9 1 0 122 20 142 2 3.38
5 Charlie Parr 10 41 135 11 3.56 12 56 169 11 3.21 22 97 44 30 15 8 0 304 22 326 8 3.36
6 Connor Jarrett 6 28 84 13 3.46 6 25 65 15 3.20 12 53 10 24 18 1 0 149 28 177 1 3.34
7 Luca Woodhouse 12 37 116 12 3.46 6 24 69 4 3.04 18 61 24 20 12 5 0 185 16 201 2 3.30
8 Lily Parr 4 13 40 4 3.38 4 15 46 2 3.20 8 28 15 5 3 5 0 86 6 92 1 3.29
9 Demi-Blu Harris 6 24 70 7 3.21 6 27 86 4 3.33 12 51 18 21 9 3 0 156 11 167 0 3.27

10 Ryker Jolly* 14 59 172 16 3.19 14 63 187 17 3.22 28 122 45 44 16 17 1 359 33 391 7 3.20
11 Torsten Jolly 10 36 101 10 3.08 10 51 146 14 3.14 20 87 33 17 28 8 1 247 24 271 6 3.11
12 Harvey Shumake 12 34 108 8 3.41 11 45 108 13 2.69 23 79 24 25 16 13 1 216 21 237 4 3.00
13 Isaac Powling 6 25 70 6 3.04 5 24 67 3 2.92 11 49 22 5 12 10 0 137 9 146 1 2.98
14 Gary Brown* 8 33 84 11 2.88 8 38 105 4 2.87 16 71 20 19 20 12 0 189 15 204 1 2.87
15 Oscar Hammond 6 19 52 8 3.16 5 17 39 5 2.53 11 36 10 6.5 12 8 0 90.5 13 103 0 2.86
16 Charlie Spurgeon 6 25 68 6 2.96 6 26 55 8 2.42 12 51 8 16 16 11 0 123 14 137 2 2.69
17 Nathan Harris 5 17 45 1 2.71 3 9 16 1 1.89 8 26 8 3 6 8 1 61 2 63 1 2.42
18 Theo Case 2 5 12 3 3.00 3 6 9 0 1.50 5 11 1 2 3 5 0 21 3 24 1 2.18
19 Steve Hammond 5 17 35 2 2.18 7 20 37 2 1.95 12 37 5 4 12 16 0 72 4 76 0 2.05
20 Ray Pyke 5 18 37 3 2.22 2 9 14 1 1.67 7 27 2 5 8 12 0 51 4 55 0 2.04
21 Tom Parr 0 0 0 0 ## 3 11 19 0 1.73 3 11 1 1 3 6 0 19 0 19 0 1.73
22 Caiden Rawlings 5 23 33 2 1.52 3 14 22 0 1.57 8 37 1 3 9 24 0 55 2 57 0 1.54
23 Archie Rawlings 2 9 11 0 1.22 1 5 6 1 1.40 3 14 0 1 1 12 0 17 1 18 0 1.29

Jody Howard 1 4 6 0 1.50 1 2 2 0 1.00 2 6 0 1 0 5 0 8 0 8 0 1.33
Phoebe Hammond 1 2 5 0 2.50 1 2 5 0 2.50 2 4 1 1 1 1 0 10 0 10 0 2.50
Oli Edmunds 1 4 14 0 3.50 1 4 14 0 3.50 2 8 5 2 1 0 0 28 0 28 0 3.50
Lincoln Powling 1 3 8 2 3.33 1 4 13 2 3.75 2 7 2 3 2 0 0 21 4 25 0 3.57
Oliver Spurgeon 1 2 1 0 0.50 1 3 11 1 4.00 2 5 2 1 0 1 1 12 1 13 1 2.60
Alana Beatty 1 1 3 0 3.00 0 0 0 0 ## 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 3 0 3 0 3.00
Honey Tye 0 0 0 0 ## 1 4 4 0 1.00 1 4 0 0 0 4 0 4 0 4 0 1.00
Casey Harris 0 0 0 0 ## 1 4 4 0 1.00 1 4 0 0 0 4 0 4 0 4 0 1.00
Brody Harris 1 2 2 0 1.00 0 0 0 0 ## 1 2 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 1.00



Norwich Stars HOME AWAY OVERALL
South East Div 1 M R P BP Av/R M R P BP Av/R M R 1sts 2nds 3rds 4ths Ex P BP TP Max Av/R

1 Shaun Kell 3 15 38 2 2.67 2 10 26 0 2.60 5 25 5 9 6 5 0 64 2 66 2.64
2 Lee Grange 3 18 45 3 2.67 2 12 31 0 2.58 5 30 3 14 10 2 1 76 3 79 2.63
3 Paddy Wenn* 3 15 34 6 2.67 3 14 26 6 2.29 6 29 2 5 15 7 0 60 12 72 2.48
4 Jamie Medler* 3 15 33 0 2.20 3 16 36 1 2.31 6 31 2 11 10 8 0 69 1 70 2.26
5 Ben Loombe 1 5 10 3 2.60 2 10 18 2 2.00 3 15 1 2 6 6 0 28 5 33 2.20
6 Gary Colby 1 1 3 0 3.00 3 8 15 1 2.00 4 9 0 3 3 3 0 18 1 19 2.11
7 Rory Freeman 2 8 15 0 1.88 3 7 13 1 2.00 5 15 0 3 7 5 0 28 1 29 1.93
8 McKenzie Loombe 2 7 11 2 1.86 2 5 5 0 1.00 4 12 0 1 2 9 0 16 2 18 1.50

Tom Blackmore 0 0 0 ## 2 9 15 2 1.89 2 9 0 1 4 4 0 15 2 17 1.89
David Adams 1 6 11 0 1.83 0 0 0 ## 1 6 1 0 2 3 0 11 0 11 1.83
Richie Taylor 1 6 8 0 1.33 1 1 2 0 2.00 2 7 0 1 1 5 0 10 0 10 1.43
David Spauls 0 0 0 ## 1 4 4 0 1.00 1 4 0 0 0 4 0 4 0 4 1.00

South East Div 2 M R P BP Av/R M R P BP Av/R M R 1sts 2nds 3rds 4ths Ex P BP TP Max Av/R
1 Ben Loombe 3 13 38 4 3.23 4 20 65 1 3.30 7 33 13 13 5 2 0 103 5 108 3.27
2 Shaun Kell 4 16 45 2 2.94 3 15 41 3 2.93 7 31 12 6 9 2 2 86 5 91 2.94
3 Paddy Wenn 4 19 58 5 3.32 5 23 51 6 2.48 9 42 12 14 7 5 4 109 11 120 2.86
4 David Adams 1 5 8 3 2.20 2 9 25 1 2.89 3 14 3 3 4 4 0 33 4 37 2.64
5 Tom Blackmore 4 17 46 2 2.82 3 9 19 1 2.22 7 26 5 9 6 6 0 65 3 68 2.62
6 Jamie Medler* 5 25 62 6 2.72 5 22 46 6 2.36 10 47 6 12 19 10 0 108 12 120 2.55
7 Gary Colby 2 4 10 1 2.75 4 12 24 3 2.25 6 16 2 0 12 2 0 34 4 38 2.38
8 Rory Freeman 3 10 23 1 2.40 3 14 31 2 2.36 6 24 4 8 3 8 1 54 3 57 2.38
9 Will Blackmore 2 11 27 3 2.73 1 3 3 0 1.00 3 14 1 4 5 4 0 30 3 33 2.36

10 Richie Taylor 2 7 16 1 2.43 2 10 20 1 2.10 4 17 1 5 6 5 0 36 2 38 2.24
11 McKenzie Loombe 4 13 28 2 2.31 4 21 42 2 2.10 8 34 7 5 6 15 1 70 4 74 2.18

Lee Grange 1 6 14 1 2.50 0 0 0 ## 1 6 0 3 2 1 0 14 1 15 2.50
David Spauls 0 0 0 ## 1 2 5 0 2.50 1 2 0 1 1 0 0 5 0 5 2.50
David Blackmore 1 1 1 0 1.00 0 0 0 ## 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 1.00

South East Youth M R P BP Av/R M R P BP Av/R M R 1sts 2nds 3rds 4ths Ex P BP TP Max Av/R
1 Shaun Kell* 6 28 99 3 3.64 6 26 91 3 3.62 12 54 35 13 5 1 0 190 6 196 3 3.63
2 Frank Spauls 2 8 23 3 3.25 1 5 15 2 3.40 3 13 3 6 4 0 0 38 5 43 1 3.31
3 Will Blackmore* 6 31 95 6 3.26 6 29 90 4 3.24 12 60 26 17 13 4 0 185 10 195 3 3.25
4 Josie Kell 3 13 37 2 3.00 4 17 43 1 2.59 7 30 10 6 9 4 1 80 3 83 2.77
5 Zachary Eastwood 6 27 70 2 2.67 5 23 45 5 2.17 11 50 11 9 14 16 0 115 7 122 1 2.44
6 Stanley Budds 3 13 29 2 2.38 4 16 22 1 1.44 7 29 3 4 5 17 0 51 3 54 1 1.86

Tabi Nierop 2 9 14 1 1.67 0 0 0 ## 2 9 1 0 2 6 0 14 1 15 1.67
Evy Wilders 0 0 0 ## 1 4 9 1 2.50 1 4 1 0 2 1 0 9 1 10 2.50
Kenny Culling 1 4 6 0 1.50 0 0 0 ## 1 4 0 1 0 3 0 6 0 6 1.50
Rou Tayler 1 4 4 0 1.00 0 0 0 ## 1 4 0 0 0 4 0 4 0 4 1.00

Combined M R P BP Av/R M R P BP Av/R M R 1sts 2nds 3rds 4ths Ex P BP TP Max Av/R
1 Frank Spauls 2 8 23 3 3.25 1 5 15 2 3.40 3 13 3 6 4 0 0 38 5 43 1 3.31
2 Shaun Kell 13 59 182 7 3.20 11 51 158 6 3.22 24 110 52 28 20 8 2 340 13 353 3 3.21
3 Will Blackmore 8 42 122 9 3.12 7 32 93 4 3.03 15 74 27 21 18 8 0 215 13 228 3 3.08
4 Ben Loombe 4 18 48 7 3.06 6 30 83 3 2.87 10 48 14 15 11 8 0 131 10 141 0 2.94
5 Josie Kell 3 13 37 2 3.00 4 17 43 1 2.59 7 30 10 6 9 4 1 80 3 83 0 2.77
6 Paddy Wenn 7 34 92 11 3.03 8 37 77 12 2.41 15 71 14 19 22 12 4 169 23 192 0 2.70
7 Lee Grange 4 24 59 4 2.63 2 12 31 0 2.58 6 36 3 17 12 3 1 90 4 94 0 2.61
8 Zachary Eastwood 6 27 70 2 2.67 5 23 45 5 2.17 11 50 11 9 14 16 0 115 7 122 1 2.44
9 Jamie Medler* 8 40 95 6 2.53 8 38 82 7 2.34 16 78 8 23 29 18 0 177 13 190 0 2.44

10 Tom Blackmore 4 17 46 2 2.82 5 18 34 3 2.06 9 35 5 10 10 10 0 80 5 85 0 2.43
11 David Adams 2 11 19 3 2.00 2 9 25 1 2.89 4 20 4 3 6 7 0 44 4 48 0 2.40
12 Gary Colby 3 5 13 1 2.80 7 20 39 4 2.15 10 25 2 3 15 5 0 52 5 57 0 2.28
13 Rory Freeman 5 18 38 1 2.17 6 21 44 3 2.24 11 39 4 11 10 13 1 82 4 86 0 2.21
14 McKenzie Loombe 6 20 39 4 2.15 6 26 47 2 1.88 12 46 7 6 8 24 1 86 6 92 0 2.00
15 Richie Taylor 3 13 24 1 1.92 3 11 22 1 2.09 6 24 1 6 7 10 0 46 2 48 0 2.00
16 Stanley Budds 3 13 29 2 2.38 4 16 22 1 1.44 7 29 3 4 5 17 0 51 3 54 1 1.86

Tabi Nierop 2 9 14 1 1.67 0 0 0 0 ## 2 9 1 0 2 6 0 14 1 15 0 1.67
Evy Wilders 0 0 0 0 ## 1 4 9 1 2.50 1 4 1 0 2 1 0 9 1 10 0 2.50
David Spauls 0 0 0 0 ## 2 6 9 0 1.50 2 6 0 1 1 4 0 9 0 9 0 1.50
Kenny Culling 1 4 6 0 1.50 0 0 0 0 ## 1 4 0 1 0 3 0 6 0 6 0 1.50
Rou Tayler 1 4 4 0 1.00 0 0 0 0 ## 1 4 0 0 0 4 0 4 0 4 0 1.00
David Blackmore 1 1 1 0 1.00 0 0 0 0 ## 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1.00


